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IMPORTANT INFORMATION!
Please read the entire manual carefully before starting to assemble and/or using this product. Follow the manual thoroughly and keep it for further 
reference.

VIGTIG INFORMATION!
Læs hele manualen grundigt igennem før samling og/eller brug af dette produkt. Følg manualen nøje, og opbevar den til senere brug.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN!
Bitte lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage und/oder Verwendung dieses Produkts beginnen. Befolgen Sie die 
Anleitung genau und bewahren Sie diese für den späteren Gebrauch auf.

VIKTIG INFORMATION!
Läs bruksanvisningen i sin helhet innan du börjar att montera och/eller använda produkten. Följ bruksanvisningen noggrant och spara den för framtida 
referens.

TÄRKEITÄ TIETOJA
Lue käyttöohjeet kokonaan ennen tämän tuotteen kokoamista ja/tai käyttöä. Noudata käyttöohjeita tarkasti ja säilytä ne myöhempää tarvetta varten.

Lees de volledige handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u dit product gebruikt. Volg de handleiding zorgvuldig en bewaar deze voor toekomstig gebruik.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES
Veuillez lire attentivement l’ensemble du manuel avant d’assembler ou d’utiliser ce produit. Suivez rigoureusement le manuel et conservez-le pour 

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI!
Si prega di leggere attentamente l’intero manuale prima di assemblare e/o utilizzare questo prodotto. Seguire rigorosamente le istruzioni di questo 
manuale e conservarlo per una successiva consultazione.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE

conservarlo para futuras consultas.
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WARNING TO AVOID SCRATCHES!
In order to avoid scratching this furniture should be assembled on a soft layer - could be a rug.

For at forhindre ridser skal dette møbel samles på et blødt underlag, f.eks. et tæppe.

HINWEIS ZUR VERMEIDUNG VON KRATZERN

VARNING OM HUR DU UNDVIKER REPOR!
För att undvika repor ska denna möbel monteras på ett mjukt underlag, exempelvis en matta.

VARO NAARMUJA!
Varo naarmuja ja kokoa tämä kaluste pehmeällä alustalla, esimerkiksi maton päällä.

WAARSCHUWING OM KRASSEN TE VERMIJDEN!
Om te voorkomen dat dit meubel krassen vertoont, moet het gemonteerd worden op een zachte ondergrond - zoals een tapijt.

AVVERTENZA PER EVITARE I GRAFFI!
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IMPORTANT!
It is important that any product which is assembled using any kind of screw is re-tightened 2 weeks after assembly, and once every 3 months - in order 
to assure stability throughout the lifespan of the product.

VIGTIGT!

produktet er stabilt i hele dets levetid.

WICHTIG!

um die Stabilität des Produkts über die gesamte Lebensdauer hinweg zu gewährleisten.

VIKTIGT!

för att säkerställa att produkten håller sig stabil under hela sin livslängd.

TÄRKEÄÄ!
On tärkeää, että kaikki ruuvien avulla koottavat tuotteet kiristetään uudelleen 2 viikkoa kokoamisen jälkeen ja aina 3 kuukauden välein, jotta tuote 
pysyy vakaana koko käyttöikänsä ajan.

Het is belangrijk om elk product dat met en bout gemonteerd, twee weken na montage en om de drie maanden, opnieuw wordt vastgeschroefd, om de 
stabiliteit van het product tijdens de hele levensduur te verzekeren.

IMPORTANT!

durant tout son cycle de vie.

IMPORTANTE!
È importante in ogni prodotto montato con viti serrare ben strette le viti 2 settimane dopo il montaggio e poi ogni 3 mesi per garantire la sua stabilità 
durante tutta la durata del prodotto.

IMPORTANTE!

IMPORTANT!
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GENERAL INSTRUCTION FOR FURNITURE WITH OILED SURFACES!
Daily cleaning:
Wipe clean with a damp cloth. Use only clean water.
Wipe dry with a clean soft cloth.
Do not use detergents, solvents or other chemicals on oiled surfaces, as this may cause discoloration.
Color stains from eg. red wine or the like must be wiped off immediately.
Maintenance:
Furniture with an oiled surface must be treated with a suitable furniture oil as needed, but at least twice a year.
Start by cleaning the furniture according to the above instructions for daily cleaning.
Smaller stains or scratches can be removed with sandpaper grain 180. Always sand along the wood’s veins. Always use great care on veneered parts 
as the veneer is often less than 1 mm. in thickness. Avoid grinding on edges and corners.
The surface must be completely clean and dry before applying the oil.
Apply oil with a clean lint-free cloth. The oil must always be applied along the grains of the wood.
Let the oil soak for 15 minutes. The surface often feels rough after oiling. This is a natural reaction due to the wood’s fibers rising. Sand easily with 
sandpaper grain 220-280 and along the grains of the wood.
Remove excess oil and dust from sanding with a clean lint-free cloth.
Rinse with a clean lint-free cloth until the desired surface is obtained.
Let the furniture dry for at least 24 hours before using it again.

GENEREL VEJLEDNING TIL MØBLER MED OLIEREDE OVERFLADER!
Daglig rengøring:
Rengøres med en fugtig klud. Anvend kun rent vand.
Tørres af med en ren blød klud.
Brug ikke vaskemidler, opløsningsmidler eller andre kemikalier på olierede overflader, da det kan medføre misfarvninger.
Farvepletter fra eks. rødvin eller lignende skal aftørres omgående.
Vedligeholdelse:
Møbler med en olieret overflade, skal efterbehandles med en egnet møbelolie efter behov, dog mindst 2 gange om året.
Start med at rengøre møblet iht. ovenstående vejledning for daglig rengøring.
Mindre pletter eller ridser kan fjernes med sandpapir korn 180. Der skal altid slibes på langs af træets årer. Slib altid med stor forsigtighed på finerede 
dele, da fineren ofte er under 1 mm. i tykkelsen. Undgå at slibe på kanter og hjørner.
Overfladen skal være helt ren og tør inden olien påføres.
Påfør olie med en ren fnugfri klud. Olien påføres altid på langs af træets årer.
Lad olien trække i 15 minutter. Overfladen føles ofte ru efter oliering. Dette er en naturlig reaktion, som skyldes at træets fibre har rejst sig. Der slibes 
nu ganske let med sandpapir korn 220-280 og på langs af træets årer.
Fjern overskydende olie og slibestøv med en ren fnugfri klud.
Efterpoler med en ren fnugfri klud indtil den ønskede overflade er opnået.
Lad møblet tørre i mindst 24 timer før ibrugtagning.

ALLGEMEINE ANWEISUNGEN FÜR MÖBEL MIT GEÖLTEN OBERFLÄCHEN!
Tägliche Reinigung:
Benutzen Sie zum Reinigen ein feuchtes Tuch. Nur sauberes Wasser verwenden.
Mit einem sauberen, weichen Tuch trocken wischen.
Geölte Oberflächen nicht mit Reinigungsmitteln, Lösungsmitteln oder anderen Chemikalien behandeln, da diese Verfärbungen verursachen können.

Wartung:

Kleinere Flecken oder Kratzer können mit Schleifpapier (Körnung 180) entfernt werden. Immer in Richtung der Holzmaserung schleifen. Bei furnierten 
Teilen stets besonders aufpassen, da die Furnierschicht oft weniger als 1 mm dick ist. Schleifen an Ecken und Kanten vermeiden.
Die Oberfläche muss vollständig gereinigt und trocken sein, bevor das Öl aufgetragen wird.
Öl mit einem sauberen, fusselfreien Tuch auftragen. Das Öl muss immer in Richtung der Holzmaserung aufgetragen werden.

Holzfasern aufrichten. Schleifen Sie vorsichtig mit Körnung 220–280 ab. Arbeiten Sie dabei in Richtung der Holzmaserung.
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 ALLMÄNNA INSTRUKTIONER FÖR MÖBLER MED OLJADE YTOR!
Daglig rengöring:
Torka rent med en fuktig trasa. Använd endast rent vatten.
Torka torrt med en ren, mjuk trasa.
Undvik att använda rengöringsmedel, lösningsmedel eller andra kemikalier på oljade ytor eftersom det kan orsaka missfärgningar.
Färgfläckar från till exempel rödvin och liknande måste torkas bort omedelbart.
Underhåll:
Möbler med oljad yta måste behandlas med lämplig möbelolja efter behov, men minst två gånger per år.
Börja med att rengöra möbeln enligt ovanstående instruktioner för daglig rengöring.
Mindre fläckar eller repor kan tas bort med sandpapper med 180 korn. Slipa alltid längs med träets ådring. Var alltid mycket försiktig vid behandling av 
delar med faner, eftersom faneret ofta har en tjocklek på mindre än 1 mm. Undvik att slipa på kanter och hörn.
Ytan måste vara helt ren och torr innan oljan appliceras.
Applicera olja med en ren, luddfri trasa. Oljan måste alltid appliceras längs med träets ådring.
Låt träet suga upp oljan i 15 minuter. Ytan känns ofta ojämn när den just har oljats in. Detta är en naturlig reaktion som beror på att träfibrerna reser 
sig. Slipa försiktigt med sandpapper med 220–280 korn och längs med träets ådring.
Avlägsna överflödig olja och slipdamm med en ren, luddfri trasa.
Efterpolera med en ren, luddfri trasa tills önskad yta uppnås.
Låt möbeln torka i minst 24 timmar innan den används igen.

YLEISOHJEET HUONEKALUILLE, JOISSA ON ÖLJYTYT PINNAT!
Päivittäinen puhdistus:
Pyyhi puhtaaksi kostealla liinalla. Käytä vain puhdasta vettä.
Kuivaa puhtaalla, pehmeällä liinalla.
Älä käytä puhdistusaineita, liuottimia tai muita kemikaaleja öljytyille pinnoille, sillä ne voivat aiheuttaa värivirheitä.
Punaviinistä ja vastaavista peräisin olevat värilliset tahrat on pyyhittävä pois välittömästi.
Huolto:
Huonekalut, joissa on öljytyt pinnat, on käsiteltävä tarvittaessa soveltuvalla huonekalöljyllä vähintään kahdesti vuodessa.
Aloita puhdistamalla huonekalu yllä olevien päivittäisten puhdistusohjeiden mukaisesti.
Pienemmät tahrat tai naarmut voidaan poistaa jyväkoon 180 hiekkapaperilla. Hio aina puun syiden suuntaisesti. Ole aina hyvin huolellinen viilutettujen 
osien kanssa, sillä viilu on usein alle 1 mm:n paksuista. Vältä reunojen ja kulmien hiomista.
Pinnan on oltava täysin puhdas ja kuiva ennen öljyn levittämistä.
Levitä öljyä puhtaalla ja nukkaamattomalla liinalla. Öljyä on aina levitettävä puun syiden suuntaisesti.
Anna öljyn imeytyä 15 minuuttia. Pinta tuntuu usein karhealta öljyämisen jälkeen. Se on luonnollinen reaktio puun kuitujen noustessa ylöspäin. Hio 
kevyesti jyväkoon 220–280 hiekkapaperilla puun syiden suuntaisesti.
Pyyhi liika öljy ja hiomisesta syntynyt pöly pois puhtaalla ja nukkaamattomalla liinalla.
Pyyhi puhtaalla ja nukkaamattomalla liinalla, kunnes pinta on halutunlainen.
Anna huonekalun kuivua vähintään 24 tunnin ajan ennen sen käyttämistä uudelleen.

OGÓLNA INSTRUKCJA KORZYSTANIA Z MEBLI OLEJOWANYCH!
Codzienne czyszczenie:

Konserwacja:
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ALGEMENE INSTRUCTIE VOOR MEUBELEN MET GEOLIEDE OPPERVLAKKEN!
Dagelijkse reiniging:
Reinig met een vochtige doek. Alleen schoon water gebruiken.
Droog af met een schone, zachte doek.
Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen of andere chemische middelen op geoliede oppervlakken omdat dit verkleuring kan veroorzaken.
Veeg gekleurde vlekken van bv. rode wijn of dergelijke onmiddellijk af.
Onderhoud:
Meubelen met een geolied oppervlak moeten zo nodig maar ten minste tweemaal per jaar worden behandeld met een geschikte meubelolie.
Reinig het meubelstuk eerst volgens de bovenstaande instructies voor dagelijkse reiniging.
Kleinere vlekken of krassen kunnen worden verwijderd met schuurpapier met korrel 180. Schuur altijd met de houtnerf mee. Wees altijd zeer 
voorzichtig op gefineerde delen, omdat het fineer vaak minder dan 1 mm dik is. Vermijd schuren van randen en hoeken.
Het oppervlak moet helemaal schoon en droog zijn voordat de olie kan worden aangebracht.
Breng de olie aan met een pluisvrije doek. De olie moet altijd met de houtnerf mee worden aangebracht.
Laat de olie 15 minuten inwerken. Het oppervlak voelt vaak ruw aan nadat het in de olie is gezet. Dit is een natuurlijke reactie door het omhooggaan 
van de houtvezels. Schuur licht met schuurpapier met korrel 220–280 en met de houtnerf mee.
Verwijder overtollige olie en stof van het schuren met een schone, pluisvrije doek.
Veeg af met een schone, pluisvrije doek totdat het oppervlak naar wens is.
Laat het meubelstuk ten minste 24 uur drogen voordat u het weer gebruikt.

INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES POUR LES SURFACES HUILÉES !
Nettoyage quotidien:

Entretien:

du bois. Poncer doucement à l’aide de papier de verre grain 220–280 dans le sens des grains du bois.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI PER MOBILI CON SUPERFICI OLEOSE
Pulizia quotidiana:

Asciugare con un panno morbido pulito.

Le macchie colorate come vino rosso o similiari devono essere rimosse immediatamente.
Manutenzione:

Le macchie o i graffi possono essere eliminati con carta abrasiva a grana 180. Carteggiare sempre lungo le venature del legno. Prestare sempre molta 
attenzione su materiale impiallacciato, che sovente ha uno spessore inferiore a 1 mm. Evitare di sfregare su bordi e angoli.
La superficie deve essere completamente pulita e asciutta prima di applicare l’olio.
Applicare l’olio con un panno pulito che non lascia pelucchi. L’olio deve essere sempre applicato lungo la venatura del legno.
Lasciare penetrare l’olio per 15 minuti. Dopo aver applicato l’olio la superficie appare spesso ruvida. Si tratta di una reazione naturale dovuta al 
sollevamento delle fibre del legno. Carteggiare piano con carta abrasiva a grana 220–280 e lungo le venature del legno.
Rimuovere l’olio e la polvere in eccesso con un panno pulito che non lascia pelucchi.

Lasciare asciugare il mobile per almeno 24 ore prima di tornare a utilizzarlo.
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INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES PARA MUEBLES CON SUPERFICIES TRATADAS CON ACEITE
Limpieza diaria:

Las manchas de color, como las de vino tinto o similares, deben limpiarse inmediatamente.
Mantenimiento:

Comience limpiando el mueble de conformidad con las instrucciones de limpieza diaria anteriores.

La superficie debe estar completamente limpia y seca antes de aplicar el aceite.

al aumento de las fibras de madera. Utilice una lija de grano 220–280 a lo largo de las fibras de la madera.
Retire el exceso de aceite y polvo del lijado con un paño limpio y sin pelusas.
Aclare con un paño limpio y sin pelusas hasta obtener la superficie deseada.
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